Dr. S.L. Bhandarkar



Dr. Shivaji. L Bhandarkar is an academician and an administrator with sound academic and managerial skills having 25 years of experience. Presently he is working as Controller of Examinations at Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Sector 16-C, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078. He worked as the Controller and Member Secretary of the Board of Technical Education in the Department of Training and Technical Education, Government of NCT of Delhi. He served as Deputy. Director in the Department of Training and Technical Education, Govt of NCT of Delhi for 4 Years, during this period launched B.Voc and M.Voc courses, and worked as Nodal Officer for Vocational Education. He also served as First Deputy Registrar in Central University of Karnataka, Gulbarga for 2 years.

He was the Member of Board of Governors, Delhi Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology, Govt of Delhi, Board Member of National Institute of Hotel Management, Pusa, New Delhi, Member BOG, The Examining Body for Para Medical Training for Bharatiya Chikitsa, Govt of NCT of Delhi and Scientific Advisory Committee (SAC) Member of Delhi Kannada Education Society's Delhi Kannada Secondary School, New Delhi. He is the life member of Indian Society for Technical Education, New Delhi, Life Member Indian Solid Waste Association, Mumbai, Life Member of Kannada Sahitya Parishattu, Bengaluru.

He has completed his B.E in Automobile Engineering with first Division from Karnataka University Dharwad, in the year 1992, completed M.B.A from IGNOU, New Delhi. He has completed the M. Tech., from Jamia Millia Islamia with first Division. He acquired Ph. D from the Faculty of Science and Technology, Department, Gulbarga University, Kalaburagi Karnataka.

He started his career as an Automobile Engineer in leading State Road Transport Corporations then appointed as Asst. Professor, Group "A" Gazetted in the Department of Automobile Engineering by the Union Public Service Commission at Pusa Institute of Technology, New Delhi. He also served as member in various recruitment committees of Govt of Delhi and Govt. of India in New Delhi. He is an Expert Committee Member of AICTE. He has authored of 3 books and a book "Vehicle Transport Management" for Automobile Engg., students which has been adopted by West Bengal Technical University for their B. Tech. 8th semester syllabus and various other Universities in India and abroad. He has translated a book from English to Kannada for National Book Trust, New Delhi. He has published more than 30 research papers and articles in National/International Journals and Conferences. His paper "Sustainable Development of North East Karnataka Road Transport Corporation by the use of Alternative fuel-Bio-Diesel" has been published in International Conference on Environmental Pollution and Remediation (ICEPR'11), Ottawa, Canada on 19th August, 2011. The paper entitled "Vehicular pollution their effect on human health and mitigation measures' is being downloaded by more than 25000 times all over the world and most cited paper with H and I index.

He organised and coordinated the workshop on e-Governance and Workshops on "New Trends in Education" at Gulbarga and Dharwad. He has also been associated in organising various International conferences at Delhi Technological University and Pusa Institute of Technology, New Delhi.

He has been awarded with "Kannada-Koota Ratna-2010" from Janakapuri Kannada Koota ® New Delhi and "Shiksha Rattan Puruskar" by India International Friendship Society, New Delhi for the excellence of Service in his field of Education in the year 2011. He received "Teachers Excellence Award" in 2014 by the Confederation of Education Excellence, Pitampura, Delhi. He has been honoured by "Vishishta Kannadiga Award" in the year 2016, from Delhi Karnataka Sangha® in collaboration with Department of Kannada and Culture, Govt of Karnataka considering his service rendered by him in the field of the Kannada Theatre and Education.